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The structural features and applications of the grid couplings

HeEERHARNE 1, E2FTR, RHJLAMRESERMFEMIRNEEREREHMB N SMEDRE
BRAUpLREEROCANERTRYE, REEEFEERR®, HFikE AL, B eTEE,

The grid couplings shown as figure 1, figure 2, Which is made up of several groups of serpentine spring around the
two couplings halves tooth space to transfer movement and power. The external enclosed cover prevents the
spring was thrown under the action of centrifugal force, shell exists lubricating oil, lubricating spring and the tooth
surface contact, avoid dry friction.

o ©®
1 &2
Figure 1 Figure 2

1.Z B 1. Sealring

25NEF 2. Outer cover

3.3k 3. Hub

488 4. Spring

5. % 5. Sealing gasket

6.1242 6. Bolt

7 W2 E 7. Nut

s.BE 8. Spacer

9./ E 9. Oilplug

& ERMBNSERERE, IR/, TEASE, ERATHREMRBMZNT. XIIENEDIHER,
BERH—EIMEFRHEIMEBIURE. Zhitst, TIEREHN-30C~+150C, FBEATRELE
52~931000N - m, —MFMAHAXTHIIF AR E: i@ H4~20mm; 2[E450.5~3mm; R
A1° 15", EeEERMRR iz M A T& Tl G,

& RxipEEAHER IR E FBCAE SR A BT, SEEAEEME, fe¥ SRR AR EEE ARG
KRR/, MEEHNEREX, LHES TERETLRRNIES,

& RiApERMREEFEENEERAEFRR, TREE. TATAESIE, ®RIETITZEHEM
HIEREE .

& RAERMRREERSSERRIT LAREEMEN, HitkEMEED; ARGEEERTNE
FFLAIRIT g T BRI,

& RiXMpFRHRIRE R ABKEmRT, RESEEERFEFEM, RUERNEHNER, F
REZZ MR, RIPIKBNFIWIKBNIZ

& REMERMBFEERA T KENMEETENER,

& REERMBRETRKRS, FRicERE, EAMRKR.
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The structural features and applications of the grid couplings

& KFREBZENRIR: ZED, BREEER. B8R, ByREN. EEERENEA, 5
FE#HIEE,

¢ EEREERERIRIMR: ERTERENA, SREMERGER, EER, HIREN 5
FE#HIEE,

& Kk FRESERTRITHA: ERATRNEA, BeEE%x. EER, BYIRE/N. HTERIKEE,

@ The grid couplings of compact structure, small overall dimension, reliable work, is suitable for the connection
of the two same axis line of medium or high—power transmission shafting. Possess some two-axis
compensation relative offset and shock absorption, cushioning properties. Working temperature is -30 °C ~
+ 150 °C, the nominal torque 52 ~ 931000 N-m. Generally two axis relative allowable displacement, the axial
is 4 ~ 20 mm; the radial is 0.5 ~ 3 mm; the angular displacement is 1° 15'. The gird couplings are widely
used in various industrial fields.

€ The snake spring halves tooth surface of Suoda grid coupling adopts the design of circular arc. When the
torque increased, the distance of snake spring and the tooth surface contact point will be decreased
along with the increase of torque, the spring stiffness increased, is especially suitable for the occasions
with large torque changes.

€ The mechanical snake spring circle—arc tooth surface adopt patent technology and special equipment,
special cutting tool manufacturing, to ensure the technology advancement and manufacturing precision.

€ The snake spring aluminum alloy cover of Suoda are designed to have the snake spring positioning structure,
prevent snake spring axial channeling move; Meanwhile the the design of the mounting holes in the aluminum
alloy cover to avoid the wrong installing.

@ The snake spring of Suoda grid couplings adopt trapezoidal cross—section design, and can keep better
contact with tooth surface. Stronger vibration absorption ability and can buffer the impact load, to protect
the actuator and driven equipment.

€ Suoda grid couplings has the cover that used in vertical and horizontal installation.

@ The cover of Suoda snake spring couplings is easy disassembly, Snake spring convenient replacement, the
cost is low.

@ Horizontally mounted see cover figure 1, the design features: the space is little, aluminum alloy cover, light
weight, small moment of inertia, suitable for reversing applications, easy to replace the snake spring.

@ Vertical mounted see cover figure 2, the design features: Suitable for high speed applications, High strength
punching, steel cover, light weight, small moment of inertia, easy to replace the snake spring.

€ Assembled style horizontally mounted cover of the design features of: Suitable for pump applications,
aluminum cover, light weight, small moment of inertia, easy to replace snake spring.
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The structural style of the grid couplings

e S Tk A 2 M B 3

The structural style of the grid couplings

T10& %!
1020T-1260T
HAEEHE:
52-931000N'm

T10 series
1020T-1260T
Torque range:
52-931000N'm

T20%7%1

f" n WIIIIA N\
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T50% 5!
1030T-1200T
FerESE
150-186000N'm

T50 series
1030T-1200T
Torque range:
150-186000N'm

T63% 71
1020T-1160T

1020T-1170T sttt NN FEhEEFEEE
WIEEE: 0.9-1411N'm
52-74500N-m | T63 series

T20 series 1020T-1160T
1020T-1170T 8 Brake torque range
Torque range: 0.9-1411N'm
52-74500N'm

T31%&73l R T70% 51
1020T-1140T 7 Jk\ 1030T-1140T

P FESE -
52-28500N'm

T31 series

1020T-1140T
Torque range:
52-28500N'm

T35% 7]
1020T-1140T
o :
52-28500N'm
T35 series
1020T-1140T
Torque range:
52-28500N'm

HAESEHE:
150-28500N'm

T70 series
1030T-1140T
Torque range:
150-28500N'm

TI0Z 5|
1050T-1170T
HAESEE
390-67740N'm
T90 series
1050T-1170T
Torque range:
390-67740N'm
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The selection and use of the grid couplings

LR ERHERN, RIFERAER, HEREVSEERMIBESHNIE, BMREREHEMESH
BNEHRAFLE. RREEARY (@E=E ) | TREERTEHERMBFN TIERYE, UELMAit
HECH R B S,

When to select and use the grid couplings, according to the basic information and calculate the torque, preliminary
select couplings model specification. Then from standard found the corresponding specifications corresponding to
the maximum pore size, the maximum radial dimension (Rotary space) and the allowable speed whether can meet
couplings working conditions to determine the selection and usage of grid couplings model specifications.

® it B 2B 4% I T i A7
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The selection and use of the grid couplings

1.2.2 B4R R+ 8355318 / The torque calculation of the couplings
HEANX Te=T -Kw KKz

R

Kw—sh h#lE% (K *&1)
K—IRZEH (I %*1)
Kz—Bzh&# (7 *&1)
%1 / Table 1

Calculation formula Tc = T-Kw:K-Kz

In the formula:

Kw — Coefficient of engine (see table 1)

K — working condition coefficient (see table 1)
Kz — start coefficient (see Table 1)

According to the following steps to select and use couplings

1.1 &£AEXIER [ The selection and use of the basic information

WRENPLEFR. WAVBE., WATIER, TIEHE, TENEMR. HEERs. TEME, TEER.
EEMERY. REERYE. AINAHHERRKE

Drive machine names, drive machine quantity, input power, working speed, work machine name, load type,
working environment, nature of work, whether frequent start, whether positive & negative, input and output shaft
diameter and length.

EAREE MR

Basic information see table 1.

1.2 %A+ E / The selection&use and calculation

BRI ESHEAMEETn, EANSREDNFSUTXRR:

The main parameter of the couplings is the nominal torque Tn, among various torque when selection should
accord with the following relationship:

T<Te<Tn< [T] < [ Tmax] <Tmax T<Tes=Tn< [T] < [Tmax] <Tmax
A In the formula:

T—I2iP4E4%E, N'm T— theoretical torque, N-m
Tc—it&E#%E, N'm
Tn—FREFE, N'm
[T]—iFA%%%E, N'm

[Tmax ] —iF AR KEE, N'm
Tmax—& K%, N'm

Tc— calculated torque, N'-m
Tn— nominal torque, N-m
T— allowable torque, N'm
[ Tmax ] — allowable maximum torque, N-m
Trmax— max torque, N'm

1.2.1 BE4hSEmIRis 346318 / The theory torque calculation of the couplings

T=9550Pw/n T= 9550Pw/n

L H: In the formula:
Pw—IRENINZE, Kw Pw— driving power, Kw
n—I{E&®E, r/min n— working speed, r/min

B M B BE TR #Hfa
REKw REKz XR¥E FREK 9% TAEHZFRZEG
Coefficient Start Number Working  Load Work machine names example
of engine coefficient of starts condition  type
Kw Kz coefficient
SR, R, EHE., WEEFEE, Y
R, 5 LAy (ENFEAL, R ) . ERiR&E. (
- T4 1o <120 ’ g5 | AN REN). HOMBERHN
The motor Even Blower, pump, compressor, liquid mixing equipment,
and turbine load textile machinery( printing machine, sizing machine),
papermaking equipment, bleaching machine,
leveling machine, uniform loading conveyor
P &1 % 1 WG AN (EE, S ) | ERIEE
> BE | BB, RHImMEEEN. LR, B
RRHL 120 B AT TR #LAR,
1.2 Fot;rr]::cfiomore 1.3 ~240 1.5 Light Textile machinery (squeezing machine, recoiling
linder internal impact machine), papermaking equipment (recoiling
cylin b load machine), non-uniform loading conveyor, feeding
corenn ustion machine, printing machine
gine
RANM ., REVNMESHI . B,
T L B i 3& & | ELEIEE. A, BHRIEE (BREN
PIREHL I #E HET | WENSEERE. VBN )
1.4 Two cylinder Determined >240 2 Medium Lifting machinery, crane and windlass, rotary crusher,
internal by the impact rolling equipment, oil machinery, papermaking
combustion manufacturer load equipment (agitator and crusher, cutter)
engine
BT EhiE | BIHEE. By, B, FEXAR
IR ESXe Wl BERHLN
1.6 Single cylinder 2.5 Heavy Swinging conveyor, crusher, stone crusher,
internal combu impact reciprocating feeding machine, rubber machinery
stion engine load
FEEM | AEENEEE. MEAL. RERELAL. A
HEE | RE. HUN. HEN
3 Extra Reversible roller conveyer, blooming mill, plate mill,
heavy the breastroll, shearing machine, punching machine
irlnpa(\jct
oa

1235 HFETHERN, RRUTHZiTE%EE / When the presence of the following situation,

it should be calculated and selection by the following method

OB IEES T

@FZEHRF ( FIBHEL S HIZ R ABRMIZH—ES )

©OF L0kt

High peak loads
Brake (brake wheel or brake disc is part of the couplings)
High frequency axial channeling move
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The selection and use of the grid couplings

IE{E# 7. / Peak load

HENNINEX, BRHHEE. MERHNHZ. ARSKGERERGHFER SHIEEHG,
BRI RR BE R MBS TR FARIE T E H AR BIGE4E

When the motor power is big, impact load, frequent starting and braking, intermittent operation and so on,
such as when system exists repetitive peak load, the couplings torque rating equal or greater than selection
torque calculated according to the following formula.

¢ a. iﬁﬁ]ﬂ&{ﬁﬁﬁ/ No reverse peak load
B (N'm) =RFIEEREE
RBVEIE (N'm) =RFIEEINE (Kw ) x9550/%3F ( rpm )
Selection torque (N'm) = system peak torque
Selection torque (N'm) = system peak power (Kw) x 9550 / rotate speed (rpm)

¢ b. ERMIB{EIFEFA / Have reverse peak load

ERIEESE (N'm ) =1.5x R GG EFESE
EBIEEIE (N'm) =1 SXRFIEEINE ( Kw ) x9550/%3F (rpm )

Selection torque (N'm) = 1.5 x system peak torque
Selection torque (N'm) = 1.5 x system peak power (Kw) x 9550 / rotate speed (rpm)

& c. BRIEEEH ( F/m ) / Occasional peak load (no reverse)

RSN E WA E, MRAFEEZETHIUAE D F1000%, EATEAAR:
EREESE (N'm) =0.5xREIEEEEE

EBVEEEE (N'm) =0.5xRFIEEIHZE ( Kw ) x9550/4%3F ( rpm )

M FREER, EASERD,

During the couplings of the expectation life, if the system peak load appeared a number less than 1000 times,

using the following formula:

Selection torque (N'm) = 0.5 x system peak torque

Selection torque (N'm) = 0.5 x system peak power (Kw) x 9550 / rotate speed (rpm)
For reverse situation, selects the step b.

#l% / Brake
MEEIF N ERTEESE, BETRIHTE®EEE.
RS (N-m) =HIZHEx TR B

If the braking torque exceed the motor torque, according to following formula to select model and torque :
Selection torque (N'm) = brake torque x application fac

EmEmEs / High frequency axial channeling shift
R EshiB I G/N5R, AATRRZEFEM0.25.
EEIEESE (N-m) =IhZE ( Kw ) x9550x(L 5 & £+0.25)/%5%# (rpm )

If the axial channeling move exceed more than 5 times per hour, so the working condition coefficient
should be increased by 0.25.
Selection torque (N'm) =power (Kw) x 9550 x (application factor+0.25) / rotate speed (rpm)

it B TR A B 8 A

The selection and use of the grid couplings
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1.3 ¥IEREHHER BV S / The preliminary selection of the couplings model specifications

1.4 EBBRIE [ Selection validation

1.5 BiEREH#EREI =44 / To determine the couplings model specifications

1.6 =& #5ie / Product mark

@ iE AR selection example

2.1 ##{E8 / General information

EHEEINE: 3Kw
HHFEE: 686rpm
EyNEH{Rd1: 48mm
HH{2d2: 60mm

BN, BHIREE: 3.2mm
TI/EBE: -30C~120C
HrdR: fEhE
TERE: BkEE
TEMR: &4

2.2 % Ait+® / Select & use, calculation

RIEEXESR,

AT B % A SDAR A he S5 BRI 2S .
ERHE

BitHEEITE

T=9550Pw/n=9550*3/686=41.8 (N'm )

HEEETE

HEAR Te=T Kw K Kz
K

KwEX1 / KEX2 / KZER 1
Tc=41.8*1*2*1=83.6 (N'm )

2.3 kBRI B S

Rated motor power: 3Kw

Output speed: 686rpm

Input shaft diameter d1: 48mm

Output shaft diameter d2: 60mm

Input and output end distance: 3.2mm
Working temperature: =30 °C ~ 120 °C
Load properties: medium Impact
Working environment: such as dust etc
Nature of work: continuous

According to the general information, this
project should select and use the SD
standard grid couplings.

Selection & calculation

Theoretical toque calculation

T= 9550Pw/n= 9550*3/686= 41.8 (N'm )
Calculated torque

Computational formula Te=T-Kw K-Kz
In this formula:

Kw choose 1 /K choose 2 / Kz choose 1
Tc=41.8"1*2*1=83.6 (N-m )

J The preliminary selection of the couplings model specifications

1030T10A#REESE 150 N'm

WREIEE R WIEEHERES1030T10

The nominal torque of 1030T 150 N'm.

Meet the torque requirement. primary selection of 1030T10.

2.4 BiE / Verification
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The selection and use of the grid couplings The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings
2.4.1 7L / Bore diameter O O
1030T10 A7 35mm :
FHBIGEKR, BARHKMBEES % Al
1070T10 B|AFLE 64mm HEILBRER S C
R E RS R S H1& 1070710 L) L2
1030710 The max bore diameter is 35mm. =77 - T
If did not meet the requirements of bore diameter,
needs to adjust the couplings model and specifications.
1070T10 The max bore diameter is 64mm,
meets the requirements of bore diameter.
After adjusted the couplings type and specification is 1070T.
242 ERZE ( 5MFEERHE ) / Rotary space (compared with on site conditions) Iil
T10 B R 51| hp F5 B
DA A B AR i KIME IR B IR T10 Steelflex grid léé%uﬁpﬁ?fji
1070T10 #HEEE=EE K
On work site, there is no limit for the max diameter of couplings. e ﬁjﬁﬁﬁ Xﬁc{ﬁwffe borezliiémeter Oiliiini}i;i;ion FER~ Main Dimension mm
1070T10 Meet the requirements of rotary space. Size torque speed M M Kg 5 5 5 .
. rpm : :
1020T 52 4500 29 13 1.91 0.027 97 99 | 48 | 40 / 67 | 39 | 3.2
2.43 #RA%E [ Allowable speed 1030T 150 4500 35 13 2.59 0.041 106 99 48 49 / 68 | 39 | 3.2
1040T 250 4500 a1 13 3.36 0.054 114 | 105 | 51 57 / 70 | 40 | 3.2
1070710 i_ﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁ 4125rpm 1050T 435 4500 48 13 5.44 0.068 135 | 124 | 60 | 67 / 81 | 45 | 3.2
Bk 23 35 PR éa H 4% 686rpm 1060T 680 4350 54 19 7.26 0.086 148 | 130 | 64 | 76 / 93 | 52 | 3.2
1070T10 i# B 1F A% iE
1070T10 The allowable speed is 4125rpm. 1070T 990 4125 64 19 10.43 0.113 159 | 155 | 76 | 87 / 97 | 54 | 3.2
The actual output speed of couplings is 686rpm. 1080T 2050 3600 76 27 17.69 0.172 191 | 181 | 89 | 105 / 116 | 65 | 3.2
1070T10 Meet the allowable rotate speed. 1090T 3700 3600 89 27 25.40 0.254 211 | 200 | 99 | 124 / 122 | 72 | 3.2
1100T 6300 2440 102 41 42.18 0.426 251 | 246 | 121 | 142 / 155 | / 4.8
1110T 9300 2250 114 | 41 54.43 0.508 270 | 259 | 127 | 160 / 162 | / 48
2.5 EEBMBRISHML / Selected couplings model specifications
1120T 13600 2025 127 60 81.19 0.735 308 | 305 | 149 | 179 / 192 | / 6.4
EHAN . WHIGER 3.2mm 1130T 19800 1800 152 67 120.66 0.907 346 | 330 | 162 | 217 / 195 |/ 6.4
EEBR RS R SR T 1140T | 28500 1650 184 | 67 | 177.81 1.134 384 | 375 | 184 | 254 | / | 201 | / | e.4
ME1070T10 48*L/60*L C=3.2 fniZiH 1150T 39700 1500 203 | 108 | 226.80 1.950 453 | 372 | 183 | 269 | 391 | 272 | / | 6.4
T se 6 17 TrEnt A i i TR e ek 1160T 55800 1850 229 | 121 | 308.90 2.812 502 | 403 | 198 | 305 | 437 | 278 | / 6.4
the selection of the couplings model specifications as follow:
Two sets of 1070T10 48*L/60°L C=3.2 with connecting shaft, 1170T 74500 1225 254 | 183 | 447.70 3.493 567 | 438 | 216 | 356 | 487 | 307 | / 6.4
1180T 10300 1100 279 | 152 | 619.15 3.765 630 | 484 | 239 | 394 | 555 | 321 | / 6.4
1190T 136000 1050 305 | 152 | 775.64 4.400 676 | 525 | 259 | 437 | 608 | 325 | / 6.4
2.6 tRiewBl / Marking Example 1200T 186000 900 330 | 178 | 1057.32 5.625 757 | 565 | 279 | 498 | 660 | 356 | / 6.4
1070 T10 iy FEEREHES 1210T | 248000 820 356 | 178 | 1424.28 10.523 845 | 622 | 305 | 533 | 751 | 432 | / | 127
NI J1 BUEhFL, ABYEEE, d=48mm, L=76mm 1220T | 335000 730 381 | 203 | 1784.89 16.057 921 | 663 | 325 | 572 | 822 | 490 | / | 127
s, J1 BVEhFL, BEIEERE, d=60mm, L=76mm 1230T | 435000 680 406 | 203 | 2266.60 24.040 1003 | 704 | 345 | 610 | 905 | 546 | / | 12.7
1070 T10 BL5HZE J1 A 4876/ J1 B 60*76 [@EEC=3.2 1240T | 558000 630 432 | 254 | 2950.16 33.793 1087 | 749 | 368 | 648 / 648 | / | 12.7
1070 T10 Grid couplings 1250T 745000 580 470 | 254 | 3832.86 50.122 1181 | 815 | 401 | 711 / 699 | / | 12.7
Input end: J1 type shaft hole, Type A keyway, d=48mm, L=76mm 1260T | 931000 540 508 | 254 | 4681.98 67.177 1261 | 876 | 432 | 762 | / | 762 | / | 127
Output end: J1 type shaft hole, Type B keyway, d=60mm, L=76mm
1070 T10 couplings J1 A 4876/ J1 B 60*76 spacing C=3.2 E: BERMEI1020—11808B A€ &£ %HH; 1190—12305R A &M HH; 1240—12608 &M 1+

Note: Cover material: 1020—1180 Aluminum alloy gold casting; 1190—1230 Aluminum sand casting; 1240—1260 steel structure
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The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings

B SRS MR, BRSHMERER T

The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings

T20 B 7 51| i 25 BX 4 2%
T20 Steelflex grid couplings

Dl

A7

NN

L1

Li

Fl::

L2

12

D1

D2

D3

T31 &5l hg S Bk 5 23
T31 Steelflex grid couplings

AN 3 g b= = FTHE . . . AN o s b3 Fih= . B q q

BS ﬁ(fﬁﬁiﬁl Ilﬁ?wi{fﬁe bore zli'::neter E\;V% ' ElOEE:IE =ek ey [0 RInensen o e ﬁﬁ\nﬁzﬁl Kﬁt};ﬁwffe bore Eligllrneter ' L:EC’)H?IE == RRARRImEnSonmm
Size torque s;r);rﬁd max | M. Kg injection D1 L1 D D2 H L2 M Size torque sE:rﬁd Max. Min. injection D1 MiLn. Max. D3 N D2
1020T 52 6000 29 13 1.95 0.027 112 99 48 40 64 10 24 48 39 | 3.2 1020T 52 3600 35 13 3.86 0.027 97 35 89 203 52 1 86 27 2 3.2
1030T 150 6000 35 13 2.59 0.041 122 99 48 49 73 10 25 48 39 | 3.2 1030T 150 3600 41 13 5.22 0.041 106 41 89 216 59 1 94 31 2 3.2
1040T 250 6000 41 13 3.36 0.054 130 | 105 51 57 83 10 26 51 40 | 3.2 1040T 250 3600 54 13 8.44 0.054 114 54 89 216 78 1 113 | 27 2 3.2
1050T 435 6000 48 13 5.44 0.068 149 | 124 60 67 99 12 30 60 45 | 3.2 1050T 435 3600 60 13 12.79 0.068 135 60 111 216 87 1 125 | 41 2 3.2
1060T 680 6000 54 19 6.80 0.086 163 | 130 64 76 111 13 32 64 52 | 3.2 1060T 680 3600 73 19 20.46 0.086 148 73 122 330 103 2 145 | 43 3 3.2
1070T 990 5500 64 19 10.43 0.113 174 | 155 76 87 124 | 13 34 67 54 | 3.2 1070T 990 3600 79 19 24.77 0.113 159 79 127 330 109 2 152 | 47 3 3.2
1080T 2050 4750 76 27 17.69 0.172 201 181 89 105 | 149 | 183 44 89 65 | 3.2 1080T 2050 3600 89 27 39.96 0.172 191 89 155 406 122 2 178 | 50 3 3.2
1090T 3700 4000 89 27 25.40 0.254 233 | 200 99 124 | 168 | 13 47 95 72 | 3.2 1090T 3700 3600 102 27 59.87 0.254 211 102 164 406 143 2 210 | 57 3 3.2
1100T 6300 3250 102 41 42.18 0.426 268 | 246 | 121 142 | 197 | 16 60 121 / 4.8 1100T 6300 2440 121 38 90.26 0.426 251 90 203 406 171 2 251 / 3 4.8
1110T 9300 3000 114 41 54.43 0.508 287 | 259 | 127 | 160 | 216 | 16 63 124 / 4.8 1110T 9300 2250 140 51 118.39 0.508 270 | 104 210 406 197 2 276 / 3 4.8
1120T 13600 2700 127 60 81.65 0.735 320 | 305 | 149 | 179 | 244 | 18 74 143 / 6.4 1120T 13600 2025 159 64 177.81 0.735 308 | 119 246 406 226 2 319 / 4 6.4
1130T 19800 2400 152 67 122.47 0.907 379 | 330 | 162 | 217 | 282 | 21 75 146 / 6.4 1130T 19800 1800 178 76 236.78 0.907 346 | 135 257 406 238 2 346 / 4 6.4
1140T 28500 2200 184 67 180.08 1.134 417 | 375 | 184 | 254 | 321 21 78 155 / 6.4 1140T 28500 1650 203 89 326.59 1.134 384 | 152 267 406 267 2 386 / 4 6.4
1150T 39700 2000 203 108 229.97 1.950 476 | 372 183 | 269 | 374 | 19 | 107 | 203 / 6.4

i ERMHBEeEsEHH.

Note: Aluminum alloy gold casting.
1160T 55800 1750 229 121 321.14 2.812 533 | 403 | 198 | 305 | 424 | 30 | 114 | 216 / 6.4
1170T 74500 1600 254 133 448.15 3.493 584 | 438 | 216 | 356 | 474 | 30 | 119 | 226 / 6.4

E: BRI Q235K 4

Note: Cover material: 1020-1180 Aluminum alloy gold casting.
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T35 B 7 7 g 25 BX A 25
T35 Steelflex grid couplings
NIRELE T ARRE

FIE Nominal Allowable
torque

Size

1020T
1030T
1040T
1050T
1060T

1070T
1080T
1090T
1100T
1110T

1120T
1130T
1140T

N-m

150

2050
3700
6300
9300

13600
19800
28500

speed

rpm

3600
3600
3600
3600
3600

3600
3600
3600
2440
2250

2025
1800
1650

D1

Dl
D3

B SRS MR, BRSHMERER T

The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings

BATE

Max bore diameter
Shaft T
35 29
41 35
54 41
60 48
73 54
79 64
89 76
102 76
121 102
140 114
159 127
178 152
203 184

Lz
Bore

58

EimE

(o]]

Min. Wt Kg injection p1
Kg

13
13
13
13
19

19
27
27
41*
41>

60"
67"
67*

2.90
3.90
5.90
9.12
13.93

17.60
28.94
42.82
66.22
86.64

129.27
178.72
252.20

0.027
0.041
0.054
0.068
0.086

0.113
0.172
0.254
0.426
0.508

0.735
0.907
1.134

97
106
114
135
148

159
191
211
251
270

308
346
130

35
41
54
60
73

79
89
102
90
104

119
135
152

45
45
45
56
62

64
78
83
103
106

125
130
135

102
109
109
109
166

166
204
204
205
205

205
205
205

Main Dimension mm

L2

48
48
51
60
64

76
89
99
121
127

149
162
184

D

40
49
57
67
76

87
105
124
142
160

179
217
254

D3

52
59
78
87
103

109
122
143
171

197

226
238
267

N

N = 24 a 4

ST \CRE \C I \C R \V]

D2

86
94
113
125
145

152
178
210
251
276

319

2346
2386

M
Shaft T
27 |39
31 |39
27 |40
41 |45
43 |52
47 |54
50 |65
57 |72
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /

[SSIEN \C TN \C I \P I \b)

W W W w w

N

3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2

3.2
3.2
3.2
4.8
4.8

6.4
6.4
6.4
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The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings

i OERMBBRASEHN

@*SHREMRNLERTATERNILERT,

HimFBEMENFLIZR~495%]438.1, 50.8, 63.5, 76.2, 88.9,

Note: (D Cover material:1020—-1180 Aluminum alloy gold casting.
(2The minimum bore diameter size marked with * is the bore diameter size of half-couplings,

Shaft end half couplings min aperture size respectively is 38.1, 50.8, 63.5, 76.2, 88.9.

Size

1030T
1050T
1070T
1080T
1090T

1100T
1110T
11207
1130T
1140T

1150T
1160T
1170T
1180T

1190T

1200T

R F
: o= ==
(= |l fimmm= NN
Y I N %§/:2
=l e — -____s_g.____\_dd___H__%___f__%_______ i
|
£ 13
ﬁ% 13
L1 L
T50 B & 51| g 25 BR4h 235

ATREELE

# S Nnominal bore diameter

3700

6300

9300
13600
19800
28500

39700
55800
74500
10300

136000
186000

Lz
Max. Min.
35 13
48 13
64 19
76 27
89 27
102 41
114 41
127 60
152 67
184 67
203 108
229 121
254 133
279 | 152
305 152
330 178

B8
Wt
Kg

3.90

8.85
15.60
26.40
37.19

63.05

83.46

97.98
140.16
209.56

276.69
381.02
518.91
718.04

897.66
1205.19

EHE  SE

Qil

Eo RS

injection pilothub 4
bor

0.426
0.508
0.735
0.907
1.134

1.950
2.812
3.493
3.765

4.400
5.625

27
37
49
62
75

92
102
117
133
143

162
200
200
226

251
276

116
157
183
218
245

Lmin

162
195
213
275
294

372
391
453
463
482

549
587
622
673

711
744

L1,
L2,
L3

48
60
76
89
99

121
127
149
162
184

183
198
216
239

259
279

D

49
67
87
105
124

142
160
179
217
254

271
305
356
394

437
498

E

84
105
126
155
180

211
245
179
217
254

269
305
356
394

437
498

T50 Steelflex grid coupling
FZER~F Main Dimension mm

G

81
105
129
156
176

208
229
257
295
336

391
442
494
556

599
663

F

50
59
65
86
92

117
122
146
149
156

177
189
201
227

242
252

M

78
94
103
134
144

181
191
220
225
235

268
287
305
330

H

27
36
50
52
58

69
74
84
95
114

102
112
124
141

157
173

27
37
49
62
75

92
102
117
133
143

162
200
200
226

251
276

28
38
51
64
76

95
105
121
137
146

165
203
203
229

254
279

3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2

4.8
4.8
6.4
6.4
6.4

6.4
6.4
6.4
6.4

6.4
6.4

. DEEHMR1030-1100FW; 1110-113084F; 1140-12005W 15 =5 555N

QRRILEIOZFBNILERT,
Note: 1)Cover material:1030—1100 round steel; 1110-1130 forging; 1140—1200 Steel plate or cast steel
(@Maximum pore diameter is the pore diameter of flange half couplings.
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The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings
J S ] ' |
a3 [° O I
| [7 _L
anl Rl Bl o 1B —| e ~
al e -+~ +tr—rrnrr—--—5gq-—- -2 A
L J
EEESIE 3 5 T : L T70 B R 5 e 8 X 8
T63 Steelflex grid couplings T70 Steelflex grid couplings
= %Uﬁ]ﬁﬁﬂ' S . ?L?é I . . . /\*h%%ﬁ ‘q:ﬁﬁ%ii L/x :E:EE . . .
il Bh 25 Brake ¥ A #E - = FZER~f Main Dimension mm 2 hR ¥ fliz EHE FZER~F Main Dimension mm
Braking = giscsize* Allowable bore diameter oil Nominal  Allowable bore diameter Qil
: iniecti torque speed injection
torque thickness  SPeed b, injectiont|{ 4 P L1 Nq B Max. Min. ' D1 D D3 D2 M
N-m ExA rpm 'm p

50T 0.9 ©203*6.4 4500 29 13 255 0027 | 102 48 | 40 | 60 | 67 | 71 | 60 | 12 | 3.2 1030T 150 10000 35 13 3.90 0.041 116 | 99 | 48 | 49 | 84 | 81 50 | 78 | 27 | 3.2

30T 29 ©254+6.4 4500 a5 13 3.31 0.041 111 a8 | 20 | 60 | 68 | 79 | 60 | 12 | 3.2 1050T 435 9000 48 13 8.85 0.068 157 | 124 | 60 | 67 | 105 | 105 | 59 | 94 | 36 | 3.2

40T 5.4 ©254+6.4 4500 41 13 4.96 0054 | 1171 51 | 57 | 60 | 70 | 98 | 60 | 12 | 3.2 1070T 990 8200 64 19 15.60 0.113 183 | 155 | 76 | 87 | 126 | 129 | 65 | 103 | 50 | 3.2

50T 08 ©254+6.4 4150 48 13 6.35 0068 | 138 60 | 67 | 60 | 70 | 108 | 60 | 13 | 3.2 1080T 2050 7100 76 27 26.40 0.172 218 | 181 | 89 | 105 | 155 | 156 | 86 | 134 | 52 | 3.2

60T 17.4 ©3056.4 3800 54 19 0.57 0086 | 151 | 64 | 76 | 89 | 92 | 125 | 88 | 15 | 3.2 1090T 3700 6000 89 27 37.19 0.254 245 | 200 | 99 | 124 | 180 | 176 | 92 | 144 | 58 | 3.2

70T 07.5 ©3056.4 3250 64 19 12.34 0113 |162| 76 | 87 | 89 | o5 | 133 | a8 | 15 | 3.2 1100T 6300 4900 102 41 63.05 0.426 286 | 246 | 121 | 117 | 211 | 208 | 117 | 181 | 69 | 4.8

80T 53 ©3056.4 2850 76 27 19.78 0172 | 194 | 89 | 105 | 89 | 116 | 152 | 88 | 18 | 3.2 1110T 9300 4500 114 41 83.46 0.508 324 | 259 | 127 | 160 | 245 | 229 | 122 | 191 | 74 | 4.8

00T 90 ©40612.7 2700 89 97 28.39 0254 | 213 | 99 | 124 | 88 | 122 | 170 | 88 | 27 | 3.2 1120T 13600 4000 127 60 97.98 0.735 327 | 305 | 149 | 179 | 179 | 257 | 146 | 220 | 84 | 6.4

100T 158 ©40612.7 2400 102 41 47.72 0426 | 251 | 121 | 142 | 119 | 155 | 216 | 119 | 29 | 4.8 1130T 19800 3600 152 67 140.16 | 0.907 365 | 330 | 162 | 217 | 217 | 295 | 149 | 225 | 95 | 6.4

110T 037 ©457*12.7 2250 114 41 64.86 0508 | 270 | 127 | 160 | 146 | 162 | 241 | 146 | 29 | 4.8 1140T 28500 3300 184 67 209.56 1.134 419 | 375 | 184 | 254 | 254 | 336 | 156 | 235 | 114 | 6.4

. = A4 _ . _ . o A
120T 361 ©508*12.7 2025 127 60 92.08 0.735 | 308 | 149 | 179 | 150 | 192 | 276 | 149 | 33 | 6.4 i ®E"'*iﬂ1o?£‘ 1070%’,1080 1130,%‘5#’ 1140 A S EH T
@11408 KFLRAHUBH SE L @R RO FLR
130T 508 ©559*12.7 1800 152 67 131.54 | 0.907 | 346 | 162 | 217 | 153 | 195 | 295 | 152 | 36 | 6.4 - T . _ .
140T 734 ©610*12.7 1650 184 67 184.61 1134 384 | 184 | 254 | 160 | 201 | 330 | 159 | 38 | 6.4 Note: t>1<Cover materlal is 1030—107Q round bar; .1080_1130 forglhg, 1140 aluminum alloy gold casting
(2Max bore diameter of 1140 is the bore diameter of hub with rectangular keyway.
150T | 1016 ©762*12.7 1500 203 108 | 253.10 1.905 | 453 | 183 | 269 | 180 | 271 | 368 | 183 | 31 | 6.4
160T | 1411 ©914*12.7 1350 229 121 336.11 2.812 | 501 | 198 | 305 | 195 | 279 | 400 | 198 | 31 | 6.4

E: OFEATIORIER, EXHBBREESSHN,
OIZBB MR TF B, AR, EENEARZHH,

Note: 1)Cover material: Use T10 series cover, the material is aluminum alloy gold casting.
(2)This type of couplings can not be applied to escalators, elevator, cranes and other personnel transport braking.
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The structural style, basic parameter and main dimensions of the grid couplings

T
N b |
N C
O\ Ji©)
|
, . L1 I
T9O0 B % 51 iy 25 BX 5 25 L
T90 Steelflex grid couplings

%éff% FER~F Main Dimension mm NFREESE  IFAEE

BE CE &S Nominal Allowable
Size lutch tor

Dis  AF G T DI L L2 D @ | Sk S‘r’;f]d
1050T 10 | 138 | 142 | 60 | 67 | 79 | 78 | 3.2 390 3600
1060T 165 216 | 200 | 6*9 | 10 | 151 | 151 | 64 | 76 | 92 | 84 | 3.2 620 3600
1070T 10 | 162 | 176 | 76 | 87 | 95 | 97 | 3.2 900 3600
1050T 10 | 138 | 142 | 60 | 67 | 79 | 78 | 3.2 390 3600
1060T 191 241 | 222 | 879 10 | 151 | 151 | 64 | 76 | 92 | 84 | 3.2 620 3600
1070T 10 | 162 | 176 | 76 | 87 | 95 | 97 | 3.2 900 3600
1050T 10 | 138 | 142 | 60 | 67 | 79 | 78 | 3.2 390 3600
1060T | ,00 064 | 224 | g0 | 10| 151|151 | 64 | 76 | 92 | 84 | 3.2 620 3600
1070T 10 | 162 | 176 | 76 | 87 | 95 | 97 | 3.2 900 3600
1080T 13 | 194 | 205 | 89 | 105 | 116 | 113 | 3.2 | 1860 3600
1080T | 254 314 | 295 | 8*10 | 13 | 194 | 205 | 89 | 105 | 116 | 113 | 3.2 | 1860 3600
1090T | 292 352 | 333 | 810 | 13 | 213 | 227 | 99 | 124 | 122 | 125 | 3.2 | 3380 3600
1100T 17 | 251 | 277 | 121 | 142 | 155 | 151 | 4.8 | 5700 2440

356 467 | 438 | 8*13
1110T 19 | 270 | 292 | 127 | 160 | 162 | 160 | 4.8 | 8460 2250
1100T 17 | 251 | 277 | 121 | 142 | 155 | 151 | 4.8 | 5700 2440

406 518 | 489 | 8*13
1110T 19 | 270 | 292 | 127 | 160 | 162 | 160 | 4.8 | 8460 2250
1110T 19 | 270 | 292 | 127 | 160 | 162 | 160 | 4.8 | 8460 2250
1120T | 457 572 | 543 | 6*17 | 19 | 308 | 341 | 149 | 179 | 192 | 185 | 6.4 | 12400 2025
1130T 23 | 346 | 373 | 162 | 217 | 195 | 205 | 6.4 | 18000 1800

LEE
bore diameter
Max. Min.

48 13
54 19
64 19
48 13
54 19
64 19
48 13
54 19
64 19
76 27
76 27
89 27
102 41
114 41
102 41
114 41
114 41
127 60
152 67

8.16
10.43
13.15

9.07
10.89
13.61

9.53
11.79
14.51
21.77

24.04

33.57

60.33
73.48

65.77
79.38

86.18
110.22
150.14

W B BER A A RO 8 S & T T

The rapid cooling installation connection method of Grid coupling

Grid Couplings i £ Bt 4f 22
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1130T 23 | 346 | 373 | 162 | 217 | 195 | 205 | 6.4 | 18000 1800
1140T 533 673 | 641 | 12*17 | 25 | 384 | 420 | 184 | 254 | 201 | 229 | 6.4 | 25900 1650
1150T 25 | 453 | 421 | 183 | 269 | 271 | 231 | 6.4 | 36100 1500
1130T 23 | 346 | 373 | 162 | 217 | 195 | 205 | 6.4 | 18000 1800
1140T 610 733 | 692 | 12*20 | 25 | 384 | 420 | 184 | 254 | 201 | 229 | 6.4 | 25900 1650
1150T 25 | 453 | 421 | 183 | 269 | 272 | 231 | 6.4 | 36100 1500
BREREXRMI
1160T Processing according 25 | 502 | 453 | 198 | 305 | 278 | 249 | 6.4 | 50800 1350
1170T to the customer request 32 | 567 | 495 | 216 | 356 | 307 | 273 | 6.4 | 67740 1225

152
184~
203*

152
184~
203"

229*
254~

67
67
108

67
67
108

121
133

168.28
216.82
275.78

180.08
229.97
289.39

297.56
409.14

F: OBRHH AEEE%H .
@*SHRIEMNEALZRRHUBH EREERHTLE,

Note: 1)Cover material: Aluminum alloy gold casting.
(2The max bore diameter marked with * is the bore diameter of hub with rectangular keyway.

O iy B5 BX AR IR S S E T R

The rapid cooling installation connection method of Grid coupling

_‘T
SN

EEKRE

Connection of taper—lock 1

EEKE2

Connection of taper—lock 2

EEKES

Connection of taper—lock 3
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Carrying and storage

® iz carrying

& KA mEANESETRGRZREFMSEIEE SR, BIEREERNBERBHAIMY
(RE3) , EARMEAFRLESTFRFRE. FRESMIZIREHARIEEEN N HELRMREES
HEXR,

€ Products by wooden box packaging needs to use forklift or other on—site handling equipment, carry to the
specified place. When swinging, the ropes should be hanged on the wooden box's sleepers outboard (see
figure 3), the wooden boxes should strive to be in horizontal position. At the same time pay attention to the
bearing capacity of the handling equipment shall meet the requirement of the actual payload.

// \\\
U A\H| AN
3
Figure 3

& JHiE AHEERBEEEARETRAZHREFE, IMIRERH. WEBRAERSRATAKR,
¢ &F REHRMBAEFEIMNAEANTIAERI, AEAPIGERS; T8 ERTS0RTHEMALE
HECHIARRT, BHERTE T miEHlBsERERE,

€ Unpacking When unpacking the case according to the packing list to check whether the products and parts
are complete, appearance is intact. If there is any problem, timely contact with my company.

@ Lifting There is a lifting hole on the grid couplings halves of the outer end face machining, make it easy for
users to lifting at the scene. Note: When lifting the grid couplings of T50 series with the connecting shaft, put
the soft lifting belt on the spindle parts products for more convenient operation.

® "7F Storage

& BASRNFRAEE. TH, BRRY, BEEM, mKEREH,

& BT mERAAIHATRE BATA. WEmBERATN, MEPREHFREABIBIPREE,

@ Couplings should be stored in clean, dry, well ventilated, avoid the sun and rain environment.

@ Couplings of the oil seal of the ex—works maintains is valid for six months after product ex—works. If the product

requires long—term storage, to be checked regularly and to take effective protective measures.

Grid Couplings i 25 Bt 4h 25

REE B AR R . RAB SRR

The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

¢ BB/ MRS MHAEE A ERE S, FEEBITEETRERRE; BRAMKHEFLSHHE
BALARRS, FERK

& WL SHMERE SRS R, TRERLR. M. B&RE, TRFAEER. fify, BERME

T, ERBRBERDAEEZHR, RERELARE; WALSWMEKRES, ARFmMHAERE

BRRER. RERR. WM. #, IrXHEEERT,
& WAL SHMT ARSHEMSZRE, TRERR. M. B&RE, TRFEER. 6, FERAE
TEM, ARRBERSAMEEFHR, RIIRELAREH; FHSHHAIERS, FEMRRLE,

AR RAIERE IR, BIAT, BAINHARRSGHM, MEEMARRIL, FERFEEES, UREE—

g o

@ For small specifications of the grid couplings which the shaft hole and shaft extension is usually a clearance fit,
have a fixed screw is perpendicular to the keyway to fixed; And for bigger specification which the shaft hole
and shaft extension is interference fit, usually need to hot charging.

€ The couplings shaft hole and shaft extension of clearance fit, before installation to check each surface of the
wheel hub, shaft, key, the burr, bumping is not allowed, and clean all the parts again. Apply proper amount of
sealant at the bottom of the wheel hub keyway, guarantee the keyway is no oil leakage; The shaft hole and shaft
extension is not allowed heating clearance fit of the wheel hub. Installing wheels hub, shafts, keys, tighten the
axial fixed screw.

@ The couplings shaft hole and shaft extension of interference fit before installation, check the each surfaces of the

wheel hub, shaft, key, the burr, bumping is not allowed, clean all the parts again. Apply proper amount of sealant

at the bottom of the wheel hub keyway, guarantee the keyway is no oil leakage; using oven, burner, induction
heater or oil pool to heat wheel hub, such as direct heating wheel hub hole, need to maintain a constant
movement, lest make some area is overheating.

EE: ERENEPERMREE, XABMAX, HFHERBRIEFRERBGT, MERMBMA, KA
ESRIMERS G RYMHEEL, BEATERBREEMEERTRIK, NERRKABHE &K
0, BEETHR M,

Note: before install or maintain the couplings, shut off the start switch, and removing the load from the driven
device.Such as using the oil pool heating, can't be worked in a flammable environment or near flammable,
and can't put the wheels hub in the bottom of the container directly, should place a piece of iron in
the bottom of the container.

BRR R E WE4

Couplings exploded view see figure 4

1.5 HE 1. Sealring

2.5M5% 2. Cover

3. 3Bk 3. Hub

458 4. Grid

5. ZH® 5. Sealing gasket

6121 6. Bolt

7.HE 7. Oil plug @
885 8. Spacer

9.12 £ 9. Nut

B4 Figure 4

N
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The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

@ ZIELTE  The installation steps

& LEEZHEFMBLE IWES5 Assembly the seal element and wheel hub, as shown in figure 5

&5
Figure 5

BHE, XABIFX, HIERBRIKENHET. AASHBNEFEESFEHNEEZHMEER
WECRM ARG, FEH EFERRBEAE LR LEEE, ARRRMEZHE LBR—REEE,
HEREERRZ T, BEHEREM L, WRIEEFRAR, AFEMA; MREIARSGH, RENE
HIBRAMAR R, AEAABRBRIEMNHLE, RESHEETIHA, —RRRIRESHIKFTF.
MRRERESGH, XERFEITREEERTT,

First of all, close the start switch, removing the load from the driven device. Wipe all the metal parts with
non—flammable solvent and also the two shafts which need to be connected. And to spread the grease on

the mating surfaces which need install the wheel hub onto the shaft .After that gently to spread a layer of grease
on the sealing ring, put the seal ring on the shaft before assembly of wheel hub assembly. If it is clearance fit,
without heating; if it is interference fit, according to the previous description to heat the wheel hub, than installing
wheels hub to the corresponding shaft, unless otherwise specified, generally the hub face is flush with the shaft
end. If it is clearance fit, after installation need to tighten and fix the screws.

& FEXd HE6

Adjustment and alignment see figure 6.

El6
Figure 6

ATRIEBRMRERIER, KEWMEN T EteMERS®, EREKMSFN, BDAHITELHH
A, URFERHFBMAEABEARENEME, MHMNEXCE, TUASMERKTUNE, Fin
RER, E#MgTHRE,

Grid Couplings i £ Bt 4f 22
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The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

In order to guarantee the normal operation of the couplings, reach the expected working performance and
service life, when installing the couplings, must be properly adjusted, in order to obtain a higher couplings of
the concentricity of two shafts. The relative displacement of two axes can use all sorts of measuring tool to
determine, for example with straightedge, feeler gauge or dial gauge etc.

E7FrREN AEEAMERNEFEMBIINGIHES B, AR IESRAEEEZERIEEE
ENTFEANNEBEHNTRAIFEN L, N TFRANBHE—MENEHHNEEEETE (KEEAN
EHH ) ANEBE, BEitEREEMIBHNA RN, REHTARKE, FTE7@Q) , ALE
REMEA A «=(82-581)/D,

As shown in figure 7, Using thickness gauge and ruler to measure the outer edge of the couplings and end face
or shaft extension. Than after repeated adjustment until the two mutually perpendicular plane of the offset is less
than the allowable values. For larger couplings, generally to measure the two mutually perpendicular plane first
(horizontal plane and vertical plane) within the offset, through calculation to determine the direction of the relative
displacement and size, and then adjust and alignment. For figure 7(a), the approximate value of angular
displacementis A x=(82-581)/D.

62

§1

(a) (b) (c)

E7 AEEMTMERNERMANELE (a) AEHEMANE (b)) AERMNE (c) AERMNEHM
In figure 7, use a feeler gauge and ruler to measure the two axes relative displacement.

(a) Measured with a feeler gauge (b ) Measured with aruler (¢ ) Using ruler measure shaft extension

Xt FE7 (b) FAE7(c) , mHANBEMNREALBMAMLEA
AY=51-0.5(d1-d2)
Ao=(52-51)/L

For figure 7 (b) and (c), The relative radial displacement and angular displacement of two axis is
AY=81-0.5(d1-d2)
Aa=(852-81)/L

ATRENENHEE, ARATSRVE. WEESHTRNEBHH2S M50 IME A0 i 8T
wEE,
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The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

PR AR R ZA . AR SHEIE

The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

Grid Couplings ¢ £ Bf 4h 28
El

In order to improve the accuracy of measurement, can use dial gauge to measure. As shown in figure 8,
measuring the outer edge of the couplings flange and the end face of the relative deviation.

AY

(a) (b)

E8 AToRMEMMEMLE (a) MWENME (b) MERE

In figure 8, Using a dial indicator to measure the relative displacement of the two shafts.
(a) Measuring the outer edge (b ) Measuring end face

AEAHEEERANNENREMAE, —RRAMZEE, HEEHR—H0.05.01.02.04.
0.8 . ---mmEFAEMN, RFFEEFZANENEE, A THEUE, REHERE, FEMKHER
BETE, BRESE, BRI, LUENEMRER, RAEEEENEBAR MR AMNEE,

HTERHSRETEIREEZATEAZHERESHER, T EMMBEIE, Rit, i
B IR W 2 [BTFE R X AR BN T B AR 01T AR, — MRz pE(R1-265,

BHsRIAEI R, A TRIDARBE, HESGFER, FTHEESRHITAZ, AIRAEMHEE
fRiE B X AL E Bl E T ok, BRH=R AR R RmMpX s ELR2,

Adjust the two shafts of relative radial displacement within the vertical plane, generally use the compensation
washers, its thickness consists of a set of 0.05, 0.1, 0.2, 0.4, 0.2,... Mm, etc. According to the adjustment
amount, needs to choose relevant thickness, in order to adjust reliable and improve the adjustment accuracy,
should clean up the adjusting surface in advance, and to remove scrap iron, burr, to increase the contact area.
Coordinate the relative angular displacement in a vertical plane, should adopt bevel washer.

As during the process of work, the couplings deformation due to heat or load deformation etc and various
reasons, but also generate additional relative displacement. So after adjusting the relative displacement
between the two shafts should be less than the allowable relative displacement of couplings, general should
reduce 1 to 2 times.

After finished the couplings adjustment, in order to ensure accuracy of adjustment and adjustment not be
repeated, can adopt the positioning pin to fix the relative position between the components. After the adjustment
of couplings, the accuracy of alignment of two shafts are shown in table 2.

R2 BHSAE MM X RS E

In table 2, after the adjustment of couplings, the accuracy of alignment of two shafts

A BiE% Use washer to adjust

LiEBORR 2 THEREFE
AEIEEVERCTS d e Ee Without washers to adjust — MR E BEREE
General precision High precision
REALFE AYmm
Radial displacement 0.7-1.4 0.3-0.7 0.05-0.15
fE AL A a mm/mm
Angular displacement 0.6/100 0.6/100 (0.05-0.25)/100
AEEFEBE o T 4o o -
B8 7% A Xmm HE L E 3 BRI e E
Axial displacement Don't need the axial o T

position of the control parts

Need the axial position of the control parts

. OHBRMSBSRTRAN, AREER, RPRBWMKE,
Q@XFLMERABENETR, HEAFARE, AESHMNPREZLLRPHENIMIZ,

Note: 1MWhen the size of the couplings is bigger, adjust the low accuracy, choose the maximum value of

coefficient in the table.

(2)In fact, if adopt precision measuring tools, and after careful adjustment, the error of centralization
after the adjustment is much smaller than the values in the table.

FAEABRILERTHRERMBREALTHEEN, REXBE, AEEEFREREX R, &

MEFRBEREARITFHREFRRS,

Adjust and ensure that these dimensions are within the range of couplings installation allows. Tighten bolts,
after fixed base, than check the alignment. Deviation allowed of each specification product installation, see

table 3.

—REBELT, FERAENHES:

HERE-—————— AEREEKEIE TEHRHXRTBEYR,
TR ———————— FITRES TEPHPE, IRIMRBEHR 0L HES
i B F B - —————— IHERF B R BRI AR M R F BB B

In general, need to adjust the data are as follows:

*Angular deviation————Angular deviation embodied in the figure below, the X

dimension minus Y dimensions.

*Parallel Offset————— Parallel Offset is P value as below figure, namely the

centerline distance between two wheel hubs.

*Floating ends————— Floating ends is the axial floating distance of wheel hub inside

the outer shell.

R EWT Angular deviation TATHRTE Parallel offset ¥R BBIFSBN Floating ends

Y

1

1

T
=L

il

I

Gap It
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The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

#&3: BA{Imm  Intable 3, the unitis mm

LR Install Limit TAERPR Install Limit SN ie D >
Wi A e RAWHRE OEHBRFIRE
L B rpm Kg
BAP  BAX-Y  EM BAP  EAX-Y  EHXG (WD ouaple The quality
Max. P  Max. X-Y clearance Max.P Max. X-Y 8{}#::2%';’;5 tightening  speed of
floating torque lubricant
1020 0.15 0.08 3 0.3 0.25 5.33 11 4500 0.03
1030 0.15 0.08 3 0.3 0.3 5.03 11 4500 0.04
1040 0.15 0.08 3 0.3 0.33 5.36 11 4500 0.05
1050 0.2 0.1 3 0.41 0.41 5.38 24 4500 0.07
1060 0.2 0.13 3 0.41 0.46 6.55 24 4350 0.09
1070 0.2 0.13 3 0.41 0.51 6.58 24 4125 0.11
1080 0.2 0.15 3 0.41 0.61 7.32 24 3600 0.17
1090 0.2 0.18 3 0.41 0.71 7.26 24 3600 0.25
1100 0.25 0.2 5 0.51 0.84 10.9 35 2440 0.43
1110 0.25 0.23 5 0.51 0.91 10.9 35 2250 0.51
1120 0.28 0.25 6 0.56 1.02 14.12 73 2025 0.74
1130 0.28 0.3 6 0.56 1.19 14 73 1800 0.91
1140 0.28 0.33 6 0.56 1.35 14.5 73 1650 1.14
1150 0.31 0.41 6 0.61 1.57 15.7 73 1500 1.95
1160 0.31 0.46 6 0.61 1.79 16.3 73 1350 2.81
1170 0.31 0.51 6 0.61 2.01 15.7 147 1225 3.49
1180 0.38 0.56 6 0.76 2.26 18.2 147 1100 3.76
1190 0.38 0.61 6 0.76 2.46 15.7 147 1050 4.4
1200 0.38 0.69 6 0.76 2.72 15.7 260 900 5.62
1210 0.46 0.74 13 0.91 3 25.9 260 820 10.5
1220 0.46 0.81 13 0.91 3.28 29.2 405 730 16.1
1230 0.46 0.81 13 0.91 3.28 29.2 405 680 24.04

& e ERIE NE9
The installation of grid couplings, see figure 9

&9 E10
Figure 9 Figure 10
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The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

TEREEER, FA2SEEHBIEERHEREENME,

BB EIMNBKHBR B T E R, ARAERN, SREROAMEIESZRAMNY, T
R EiLETARIET OmEMEAR — T EIE10 ; X4 A ARIE IR S IR 505 BRSO & TE R Al

BRAESHIEBERENREZ BEEEN=E, FHEX5EHeEEEINYERE.

Before installing the spring, use number 2 lithium grease filling the hub spacing and groove.

Gently buckle the spring into the tooth groove of couplings axle hub, knocked by cork hammer. When spring
is made up of two or more section, to make all of the fracture ends toward in the same direction during the
installation, as shown in figure 10.This will ensure the spring and a half shell turned convex platform contact
correctly.

As much of the grease filled in the spring and space around, scrape off the grease which overflowed from
the thickness of the spring.

& ShEZiE E1
Cover installation see figure 11

REHEETRR ENGEMEL, AFRANTHEMIIT EHMIER,
BEHBRERERNERIITEONMS, BELFEMINESTENMITERFERBRRTER
EREF o

Place the seal ring on the appropriate location of the wheel hub, and then embedded in the groove on the half
cover below.

Installing the sealing gasket in the place of the two halves of the cover interface, then the upper half shell and
the lower half shell will be closed and using bolts tightened and assembled.

TR A FRELENERMESE (08 ) RETERNER—B, RE12
Note:The corresponding match mark in the two half shell (bosses) after installation should be on the same side.
See figure 12

Xf FFARE

Alignment mark

| )
[ (=

)
\
WFEE
Alignment mark
E11 E12
Figure 11 Figure 12

O
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The installation, adjustment and lubrication of the grid couplings

EMRERTERBREE—T, EREREXSHNBIATEHHEHEERRER, KR5S
HEKIERE, EmALAK ETHE,

After all is being installed, check again. Before the formal operation of the couplings, make sure all parts have
been installed correctly, closely connected with the couplings and the equipment shaft, install the oil plug to the
inside of oiling hole.

ZiefrENE RHMR2

Bolt tightening torque as shown in table 2

& WA IREX R

How to remove and replace the couplings

BHTERRBMBANRRER, FAMFHBERFBAIIE, A—NFEOBLT], N-RitE
BB Oimria, BFEOBLTIMARE, B8t E S MBS, N—d2 B —hZEi#T,
RIRI S EE S EIRR . JLEI13

Whenever need remove and replace the couplings or spring, firstly, must disassembly the bolts and remove the
cover. Start from a spring of the fracture end with a flat mouth screwdriver and insert the flat mouth screwdriver
into the spring, to pry the spring out in the form of radial slowly, alternately from side to side, the snake spring
can be removed. See figure 13

|

E13
Figure 13
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R ERA AR B A . 4P, RSF

The use, maintenance, preservation of the grid couplings

& ERKHMBRNEITIER, BARESE TERN, ENENEE, RERFEBKE

& I EECHERE R IR H2SEEHBIEZL-4, S¥FER—HEBE, BAREZR, RUTER
BHAhTES

& [EERERRME, AT EEMFALAHE, MNEmEE, MANEBEEENNER#ILPE
I FE R

& ERMBIIRE A SR, EREMNERDESR., E. XER. FASTHE, RRERK
MR RESAESRHEIT,

@ The grid couplings should be lubricated, especially when under high speed operation, should pay more
attention to lubrication, maintain good lubrication condition.

@ The grid couplings should adopt number 2 lithium grease ZL — 4. Change the grease once every half a
year. Monthly check twice, found insufficient to replenish timely.

€ \When adding the grease, unscrew the lubricating oil plug hole on the cover, insert the oiling device. Add
grease until to have excess grease from the opposite oil hole overflow.

@ The spring of the grid couplings is wearing parts. When replacing the snake spring, firstly dismount the
cover, the snake spring, remove the burr, after cleaning the parts, conduct according to the step of the
grid couplings installation and adjustment.

EE: MBERENHER —EES LR,

Note: after oiled, all the oil plugs must be covered and tightened.

28
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Attached list

[ M‘f%%‘l Attached list 1

RBNFHBERERER
Suoda company basic information table selection
< 10.BREKE >
R F L F_J BIRZiE
W KR ) . AR AR
iEmaE sRHMER, @l | |cuEmmEE, wm |  PLORE
3R E |
i haﬁﬁ@ﬁ
41%@mﬁﬁﬁ§=j ;&wmwmﬁﬂﬁg>
R
~ 10. 8 BEKE -
Rahi - [ EEEE
e o s
1 IR zh S S IRTHER . Wl MM ELE . Sl 4 WA
2. IRFNTh =R
3R g g
L othmiEEE
<7Wﬁmﬁﬁﬁg>i ;&wmmmﬁﬁ&g>
18] g 2

1. RFHEE: OBz OEEN CRSRI—RBRIIRELE:

HEERA: OBs ORME OkpE DEHAE DFERE

BN (R E):
2. RENIHE (Kw): 3. IR FhHEIE (rpm):
4. WIRFNIZFIEE:
5. K EZE(mm): “2E(mm):
6. #HIRZHEZ(mm): 2 (mm):
7. IR ENEHE R E (mm):
8. #WIKBNEHA B E (mm):
9. & EE(mm): 10. 2= 3K E (mm):
1154 @ AMZ (mm): 12. 2 [@4MZ(mm):

13.AEAME( ):

14 THEREE: OFR O=N Oke Ok Om O B OHEME

15. TIERE(C):

16. 5 1F [E1 % = & (mm):
17. Efib:

iR
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Attached list

® [fiTR1  Attached list 1

BB A BB EAREER

Suoda company basic information table selection

10.Total installation length

| i
Driver end - - |
1.Driver type 5.Drivershaft 6.Drivershaft Driven end
2.Driver power diameter, keyway diameter, keyway .
3.Driver speed 4.Driventype

7 .Effeetive length ,wd spacing \—‘
of the driver shaft™: "8 Effeetive length

P +: i, ofthedriver shaft
- Ll - Ll

Standard type

P 10.Total installation length N
Driver end — —
1.Driver type 5.Drivershaft 6.Drivershaft Driven end
2 Driver power diameter, keyway diameter, keyway 4.Driven type
3.Driver speed . 9.Shaftend :
7.Effeetive length 4& 8.Effeetive length —|—|—
of the driver shaft : . ofthe driver shaft

Interval type

2. Driving power (Kw): 3. Motor speed (rpm):

4. Driven device type:

5. Driver shaft diameter(mm): Keyway size (mm):

6. Driven shaft diameter (mm): Keyway size(mm):

7. Effective length of the drive shaft (mm):

8. Effective length of the driven shaft (mm):

9. Axle Base (mm): 10.The total length of installation(mm):
11.Axial compensation (mm): 12.12.Radial compensation (mm):

. Driver Type: LElectric motor [Turbine [ Internal combustion engines,

internal combustion engine cylinder number:

Load Type: [Uniform [JLight impact [JMedium impact [[JHeavy impact []Extra heavy impact
Start frequency :

13.Angular compensation(°® ):
14.Working environment: [JIndoor [[JOutdoor [JDusty [[OWater [JOil [JCorrosion [Other

15.Working temperature (C):
16.Allows rotary space(mm):

17.0ther:

30
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® fff&2

Attached list 2

By &5

Bolt tightening torque

HEAE TR
E1&(mm)
Bolt
nominal
diameter

4B 258.84% Performance level 8.8

M6

M8

M10

M12

i X h 4 Bolt tightening torque

M14

M16

M18

M20

M22

M24

FFENE
(N'm)
Tightening
torque

22-30

45-59

78-104

124-165

193-257

264-354

376-502

512-683

651-868

WK

P
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Certification &Approvals

Certificate
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